






















 

 Dodge County 
   Land Resources and Parks Department 
 

 127 East Oak Street · Juneau, WI 53039-1329 
 PHONE: (920) 386-3700 · FAX: (920) 386-3979 

EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us 

 

March 14, 2025 
  
Mark and Raechel Sowa  
17 Castlerea Ct. 
Cary, IL 60010 
 
RE: Permit Denial Notification - County ID# 2025-0151 
 
PIN# 022-1116-3131-017 
Location: NE ¼, SW ¼, Section 31, T11N, R16E, Town of Hubbard, Dodge County, Wisconsin 
the site address being N5096 Arrowhead Tr. 
    
Dear Applicant: 
 
Your application for a permit to construct a detached garage on the property described above is 
hereby denied for failure to comply with the following sections of the Dodge County Codes:  
 
4.6.2 Structures Prohibited Within Setback Lines 
4.6.2.A No new structure or part thereof shall be placed, erected or structurally altered within 200 
feet of the centerline of any highway, except as allowed under Section 4.6.2.B, without a Land 
Use Permit and without full compliance with the provisions of this code and all other applicable 
County regulations. All structures shall be located in accord with the minimum setbacks listed in 
Sections 5.1.1, 5.2.3 and Table 5.1-1 of this code except as provided for in Section 4.6.4 B. 
 

 
 
Your variance application has been received and will be forwarded on to the Board of 
Adjustment for the next Public Hearing. 
 
You have the right to appeal this decision to the Board of Adjustment.  Such appeals shall be 
filed with the Land Resources and Parks Department within 30 days after the date of written 
notice of the decision or order of the review and decision making body.   



 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Andy O’Brion 
Senior Land Use/Sanitation Specialist 
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us | 920-386-3702 







 

 Dodge County 
   Land Resources and Parks Department 
 

 127 East Oak Street · Juneau, WI 53039-1329 
 PHONE: (920) 386-3700 · FAX: (920) 386-3979 

EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us 

 
 
March 14, 2025 
 
Owner/Applicant:  
RAECHEL D SOWA 2020 TRUST DATED MAY 13 2020 
 c/o Mark and Raechel Sowa  
17 Castlerea Ct. 
Cary, IL 60010 
 
RE: Determination of Application Completeness 
Variance Application: #2025-0151 
PIN# 022-1116-3131-017 
Location: NE ¼, SW ¼, Section 31, T11N, R16E, Town of Hubbard, Dodge County, Wisconsin 
the site address being N5096 Arrowhead Tr. 
 
To all involved parties; 
 
The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Variance 
application to allow construction of a garage that does not meet the centerline and Right-of-way 
setbacks. As proposed, the project will be 28.2’ from the Right-of-Way of Level Valley Road or 
13.8’ within the required setback and 49.6’ from the centerline of Level Valley Road or 25.4” within 
the required setback thus prohibited by the Code. On March 14, 2025, the Department has 
determined that your Variance application is complete.  This application will be forwarded to the 
Dodge County Board of Adjustment for review at a public hearing on Thursday, April 17, 2025 at 
7:00 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor (Meeting Rooms 1H and 1I) of the Administration 
Building, Juneau, Wisconsin.  You and other interested parties may appear in person or may be 
represented by an agent or attorney.  If you or your agent can not attend the hearing, please 
contact the Land Resources and Parks Department to discuss your options.   
 
Please Note:  The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on April 10, 
2025 to review the site and the proposed construction project.  Please make sure that the 
proposed construction project is staked out so that the Board can review your proposal.  Your 
attendance during the on-site visit is not required.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Andy O’Brion 
Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist 
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us 
(920) 386-3702 
Dodge County 
Land Resources and Parks 

mailto:aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us


LEGAL NOTICE FOR: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  Hearing No. 1 
 
Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Dodge County Board of 
Adjustment on Thursday, April 17, 2025 at 7:00 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor 
(Meeting Rooms 1H and 1I) of the Dodge County Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin on 
the appeal of the RAECHEL D SOWA 2020 TRUST DATED MAY 13 2020 
for a variance to the terms of the highway setback provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code 
to allow a detached garage that would not meet current setbacks.  This request is a variance to 
Subsection 5.2.3 and Table 5.1-1 of the Dodge County Land Use Code. 
 
Property location: NE ¼, SW ¼, Section 31, T11N, R16E, Town of Hubbard, Dodge County, 
Wisconsin the site address being N5096 Arrowhead Trail. 
 
A copy of the proposed petition is available for review in the County Land Resources and Parks 
Department between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday (920-386-3700). 
 
All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard.  Written comments may be submitted to 
the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department at 127 E Oak Street, Juneau, WI 53039 
or by e-mail to aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us no later than April 16, 2025.   
 
 
Dodge County Board of Adjustment 
By William Nass, Chairman 
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Land Resources and Parks Department 
Staff Report 

 
County Variance Application No. 2025-0151 
County Land Use Permit Application No. 2025-0152 
Filing Date: 3/6/2025 
Hearing Date: 4/17/2025 
 
Owner/Applicant:  
RAECHEL D SOWA 2020 TRUST DATED MAY 13 2020 
 c/o Mark and Raechel Sowa  
17 Castlerea Ct. 
Cary, IL 60010 
 
 
Location 
PIN#: 022-1116-3131-017 
Property location: NE ¼, SW ¼, Section 31, T11N, R16E, Town of Hubbard, Dodge County, Wisconsin the site 
address being N5096 Arrowhead Trail. 
 
County Jurisdiction 
The County has Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Hubbard has adopted the County’s Highway Setback 
Ordinance. 
 
Review Criteria 
Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and 
the approval criteria for the variance process.  The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance 
application, and following the public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance 
based upon the approval criteria of Section 2.3.12.E. 
 
Appellants Request 
An application for variance requests was submitted by the applicant on March 6, 2025 for a request to the terms 
of the highway setback provisions of the Dodge County Highway Setback Ordinance to allow a detached garage 
that does not meet the centerline and Right-of-way setbacks. As proposed, the project will be 28.2 feet from the 
Right-of-Way of Arrowhead Trail or 13.8 feet within the required setback and 49.6 feet from the centerline of 
Arrowhead Trail or 25.4 feet within the required setback thus prohibited by the Ordinance. This request is a 
variance to Subsection 4.2 and Table 1-1 of the Dodge County Highway Setback Ordinance. 
 
Features 
The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal 
are as follows: 
 
The County has Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Hubbard has adopted the County’s Highway Setback 
Ordinance. The Town of Hubbard is Town zoned but this property falls under the County’s Shoreland Ordinance as 
it abuts Lake Sinissippi.  
 
The property is presently being used for residential use; 
 
The physical features of this 0.54 acre lot includes moderately sloping topography with slopes ranging from 3-9 
%.  The parcel contains a residence and associated accessory structures; 
 



 

 
 

   

The general character of the surrounding land use consists of residences on three sides and Lake Sinissippi to 
the East. 
 
The proposed garage would meet the setback from the Ordinary High Water Mark from Lake Sinissippi as well 
as both side yards. 
 
There are other existing structures in the surrounding neighborhood with similar road setbacks as the one 
proposed with this application. 
 
This residential area is designated as a Highly Developed Shoreline. An area designated as such is allowed a 
higher level of Impervious Surfaces within the Shoreland Wetland Ordinance. This proposal meets the standard 
for Impervious Surfaces.  
 
The lot has road frontage at the very end of the right-of-way of Arrowhead Trail. Arrowhead Trail is a Town road 
and has setbacks of 75 feet from the centerline and 42 feet from the right-of-way, whichever is greater. 
    
According to County Records, the right-of-way at this location is 60’ wide.  
 
On March 6, 2025 an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the appellant in order they be 
allowed to construct a garage on the south side of the residence on this site; 
 
This permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reasons: 
 
Subsection 4.2 and Table 1-1 of the Dodge County Highway Setback Ordinance refer to the required setbacks 
from public roads, streets and highways under the Dodge County Land Use Code.  The required setback for 
Town roads is 75 feet from the centerline or 42 feet from the road right-of-way, whichever distance is greater. 
According to County Records, the right-of-way at this location is 60 feet wide. As proposed, the garage will be 
located 49.6 feet from the centerline of Arrowhead Trail or 25.4 feet within the required setback and 28.2 feet 
from the Road Right of Way of Arrowhead Trail or 13.8 feet within the required setback, therefore not in 
compliance with the Ordinance provisions and therefore prohibited by the Ordinance.   
 
The appellant is requesting an area variance to Subsection 4.2 and Table 1-1 of the Dodge County Highway 
Setback Ordinance; 
 
 
 
Town Recommendation: 

 Approve; 
 Conditions:       

   
 Deny: 

       
 

 No Recommendation 
  No response from Town – 30-days elapsed; 

 
 
 
 
Purpose Statement 
The highway setback provisions of the County Highway Setback Ordinance promote a variety of public purposes 
such as providing for light and air, fire protection, traffic safety, prevention of overcrowding, solving drainage 
problems, protecting the appearance and character of the neighborhood and for conserving property values.  The 



 

 
 

   

highway setback provisions also provide for a uniform setback for all structures along all roads within the County 
in order to provide safe visibility while entering or exiting a site and to save tax payers of Dodge County from 
purchasing non-conforming structures located within the highway setback lines, when those structures need to 
be removed for highway improvement or relocation projects.  
 
 

Staff Advisory: 
This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment.  The Board may or 
may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board 
only. 

    

The staff believes that the appellant is requesting an area variance to Subsection 4.2 and Table 1-1 of the Dodge 
County Highway Setback Ordinance; 
 
The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore ordinance provisions or objectives.  
The burden also falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the 
Land Use Code regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special 
conditions unique to the property and if granted, the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.  
 
The Board should determine if the highway setback provisions of the code are unnecessarily burdensome in this 
case. The Board should also consider the costs to the Town and the public of having to purchase this structure in 
the future if this structure would need to be removed for highway improvement or relocation projects. A variance 
agreement may be required by the Town of Hubbard. 
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Dodge County 

Land Resources and Parks Department 
 

127 East Oak Street  Juneau, WI 53039 

PHONE:  (920) 386-3700  EMAIL:  landresources@co.dodge.wi.us 
WEBSITE:  co.dodge.wi.gov 

 
 

 

March 18, 2025 

  

BETH A HUBER 

N1131 COUNTY ROAD L 

WATERTOWN WI 53098 

RE: Permit Denial Notification - County ID# 2025-0162 

PIN# 016-0915-0124-000 

Location: Lot 1, CSM 7793, SW ¼, NW ¼, Section 1, T9N, R15E, Town of Emmet, Dodge County, Wisconsin the 

site address being N2311 County Road DJ. 

 

Dear Applicant: 

Your application for a permit to construct an addition to the house on the property described above is hereby 

denied for failure to comply with the following sections of the Dodge County Codes:  

 

 

 



 

Your variance application has been received and will be forwarded to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment 

for a future public hearing. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Andy O’Brion 

Senior Land Use/Sanitation Specialist 

aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us | 920-386-3702 
 









 

 Dodge County 
   Land Resources and Parks Department 
 

 127 East Oak Street · Juneau, WI 53039-1329 
 PHONE: (920) 386-3700 · FAX: (920) 386-3979 

EMAIL: landresources@co.dodge.wi.us 

 
 
March 18, 2025 
 
Owner/Applicant:  
BETH A HUBER 
N2311 COUNTY ROAD DJ 
WATERTOWN WI 53098 
 
RE: Determination of Application Completeness 
Variance Application: #2025-0163 
PIN# 016-0915-0124-000 
Location: Lot 1, CSM 7793, SW ¼, NW ¼, Section 1, T9N, R15E, Town of Emmet, Dodge 
County, Wisconsin the site address being N2311 County Road DJ. 
 
To all involved parties; 
 
The Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department has received your Variance 
application to allow an addition to the existing principal structure that does not meet the centerline 
and Right-of-way setbacks. As proposed, the project will be 41’ from the Right-of-Way of County 
Road DJ or 26’ within the required setback and 87.7’ from the centerline of County Road DJ or 
12.3’ within the required setback thus prohibited by the Code. On March 18, 2025, the Department 
has determined that your Variance application is complete.  This application will be forwarded to 
the Dodge County Board of Adjustment for review at a public hearing on Thursday, April 17, 2025 
at 7:15 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor (Meeting Rooms 1H and 1I) of the 
Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin.  You and other interested parties may appear in 
person or may be represented by an agent or attorney.  If you or your agent can not attend the 
hearing, please contact the Land Resources and Parks Department to discuss your options.   
 
Please Note:  The Board of Adjustment members will be conducting an on-site visit on April 10, 
2025 to review the site and the proposed construction project.  Please make sure that the 
proposed construction project is staked out so that the Board can review your proposal.  Your 
attendance during the on-site visit is not required.  
 
If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact our office.  
 
Sincerely, 

 
Andy O’Brion 
Senior Land Use / Sanitary Specialist 
aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us 
(920) 386-3702 
Dodge County 
Land Resources and Parks 

mailto:aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us


LEGAL NOTICE FOR: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  Hearing No. 2 
 
Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the Dodge County Board of 
Adjustment on Thursday, April 17, 2025 at 7:15 P.M. or shortly thereafter on the First Floor 
(Meeting Rooms 1H and 1I) of the Dodge County Administration Building, Juneau, Wisconsin on 
the appeal of BETH A HUBER for a variance to the terms of the highway setback provisions of the 
Dodge County Land Use Code to allow a home addition that would not meet current setbacks.  
This request is a variance to Subsection 5.1.1 and Table 5.1-1 of the Dodge County Land Use 
Code. 
 
Property location: Lot 1, CSM 7793, SW ¼, NW ¼, Section 1, T9N, R15E, Town of Emmet, 
Dodge County, Wisconsin the site address being N2311 County Road DJ. 
 
A copy of the proposed petition is available for review in the County Land Resources and Parks 
Department between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday-Friday (920-386-3700). 
 
All persons interested are invited to attend and be heard.  Written comments may be submitted to 
the Dodge County Land Resources and Parks Department at 127 E Oak Street, Juneau, WI 53039 
or by e-mail to aobrion@co.dodge.wi.us no later than April 16, 2025.   
 
 
Dodge County Board of Adjustment 
By William Nass, Chairman 
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Land Resources and Parks Department 
Staff Report 

 
County Variance Application No. 2025-0163 
County Land Use Permit Application No. 2025-0162 
Filing Date: 3/10/2025 
Hearing Date: 4/17/2025 
 
Owner/Applicant:  
BETH A HUBER 
N2311 COUNTY ROAD DJ 
WATERTOWN WI 53098 
 
Location 
PIN#: 016-0915-0124-000 
Property location: Lot 1, CSM 7793, SW ¼, NW ¼, Section 1, T9N, R15E, Town of Emmet, Dodge County, 
Wisconsin the site address being N2311 County Road DJ. 
 
County Jurisdiction 
The County has Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Emmet has adopted the County’s Land Use Code. 
 
Review Criteria 
Subsections 2.3.12.A through 2.3.12.G of the Dodge County Land Use Code details procedural matters and 
the approval criteria for the variance process.  The Board shall hold a public hearing on each variance 
application, and following the public hearing, act to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the variance 
based upon the approval criteria of Section 2.3.12.E. 
 
Appellants Request 
An application for variance requests was submitted by the applicant on March 10, 2025 for a request to the terms 
of the highway setback provisions of the Dodge County Land Use Code to allow a home addition that does not 
meet the centerline and Right-of-way setbacks. As proposed, the project will be 41 feet from the Right-of-Way of 
County Highway DJ or 26 feet within the required setback and 87.7 feet from the centerline of County Highway 
DJ or 12.3 feet within the required setback thus prohibited by the Code.  This request is a variance to Subsection 
5.1.1 and Table 5.1-1 of the Dodge County Land Use Code. 
 
Features 
The features of the proposed construction and property that relate to the granting or denial of the appeal 
are as follows: 
 
The County has Jurisdiction over this site as the Town of Emmet has adopted the County’s Land Use Code. 
 
The property is located within the A-2 General Agriculture zoning district; 
 
The property is presently being used for residential and agricultural use; 
 
The physical features of this 8.59 acre lot includes moderately sloping topography with slopes ranging from 4-6 
%.  The parcel contains a residence and associated agricultural accessory structures; 
 
The general character of the surrounding land use consists of agricultural uses and associated residences. 
 
 



 

 
 

   

 
The existing home does not meet setbacks from both County Highway DJ and County Highway E. Current 
setbacks are 20.6 feet from the right-of-way and 65.5 feet from the centerline of County Highway DJ and 32 feet 
from the right-of-way and 142 feet from the centerline from County Highway E.  The required setbacks from a 
County Highway is 67 feet from the right-of-way and 100 feet from the centerline, whichever is greater. Not 
meeting those setbacks makes the home a nonconforming structure. Additions are allowed to be made to 
nonconforming structures as long as the addition meets the current required setbacks. While the proposed 
addition meets the setbacks from County Highway E, it does not meet the setbacks from County Highway DJ 
even though it is behind the front of the existing home. The setbacks for the proposed addition is 41 feet from the 
right-of-way and 87.7 feet from the centerline of County Highway DJ. 
 
A portion of this property and the proposed project fall within the Shoreland-Wetland District because of its 
proximity to Silver Creek. The proposed addition would meet the setback from the Ordinary High Water Mark 
from Silver Creek as well as both side yards. The percentage of Impervious Surfaces for this lot after the addition 
is added is 5.29% which meets those standards within in the Shoreland Wetland Ordinance.  
 
    
 
On March 10, 2025 an application for a County Land Use Permit was made by the appellant in order they be 
allowed to construct an addition to the existing house on this site; 
 
This permit was denied by the County Land Use Administrator for the following reasons: 
 
Subsection 5.1.1 and Table 5.1 -1 of the Land Use Code refer to the required setbacks from public roads, streets 
and highways under the Dodge County Land Use Code.  County Highway DJ and County Highway E have 
required setbacks of 100 feet from the centerline or 67 feet from the road right-of-way, whichever distance is 
greater. As proposed, the home addition will be located 87.7 feet from the centerline of County Highway DJ or 
12.3 feet within the required setback and 41 feet from the Road Right of Way of County Highway DJ or 26 feet 
within the required setback, therefore not in compliance with the Code provisions and therefore prohibited by the 
Code.   
 
The appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 5.1.1 and Table 5.1-1 of the code; 
 
 
 
Town Recommendation: 

 Approve; 
 Conditions:       

   
 Deny: 

       
 

 No Recommendation 
  No response from Town – 30-days elapsed; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

   

Purpose Statement 
The highway setback provisions of the County Land Use Code promote a variety of public purposes such as 
providing for light and air, fire protection, traffic safety, prevention of overcrowding, solving drainage problems, 
protecting the appearance and character of the neighborhood and for conserving property values.  The highway 
setback provisions also provide for a uniform setback for all structures along all roads within the County in order 
to provide safe visibility while entering or exiting a site and to save tax payers of Dodge County from purchasing 
non-conforming structures located within the highway setback lines, when those structures need to be removed 
for highway improvement or relocation projects.  
 
 

Staff Advisory: 
This staff advisory is only advice to the Dodge County Board of Adjustment.  The Board may or 
may not consider the advice of the staff and decision making authority is vested in the Board 
only. 

    

The staff believes that the appellant is requesting an area variance to Section 5.1.1 and Table 5.1-1 of the code; 
 
The staff points out that the Board does not have summary power to ignore ordinance provisions or objectives.  
The burden also falls on the appellant to convincingly demonstrate to this Board that a literal enforcement of the 
Land Use Code regulations would result in an unnecessary hardship, that the hardship is due to special 
conditions unique to the property and if granted, the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.  
 
The Board should determine if the highway setback provisions of the code are unnecessarily burdensome in this 
case. The Board should also consider the costs to the County and the public of having to purchase this structure 
in the future if this structure would need to be removed for highway improvement or relocation projects. 
 
If the Board can make the findings that are necessary in order to grant a variance in this case, the staff 
recommends the following conditions of approval in order to save the tax payers the cost of having to purchase 
this non-conforming structure in the future if this structure needs to be removed for highway improvement or 
relocation projects: 
 

1. A variance agreement shall be required to be recorded with the Register of Deeds Office in the 
amount of the proposed construction project prior to the approval of the land use permit. 
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